

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLTON BAGOLA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN
Federal Public Defender

DAVID S. BARARI
Assistant Federal Public Defender,
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota
655 Omaha Street, Suite 100
Rapid City, SD 57701
David_Barari@fd.org
605-343-5110

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The issue of whether federal first-degree murder qualifies as a “crime of violence” raises important questions of federal law	6
A. In <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Borden</i> , this Court explained the standards for determining a “crime of violence.”.....	7
B. The application of <i>Borden</i> to first-degree murder under 18 U.S.C. § 1111 has resulted in a circuit split.....	9
1. Eighth Circuit	9
2. Fourth and Seventh Circuits.....	10
II. The decision below was wrongly decided	11
III. This Court should find that first-degree murder under 18 U.S.C. § 1111 is not categorically a crime of violence	12

A.	The common law roots of 18 U.S.C. § 1111 establish that federal first-degree murder is a single, indivisible crime.....	13
B.	In practice, first-degree murder is treated as a single, indivisible crime.....	15
C.	A finding that 18 U.S.C. § 1111 is divisible is incompatible with <i>Schad</i>	16
IV.	The Court should act now to address the question presented.....	17
V.	This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented.....	18
Conclusion		18
Appendix		
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (July 19, 2024)		1a
Appendix B – District court order denying motion for judgment of acquittal (May 19, 2023)		9a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing (September 30, 2024)		37a
Appendix D – Court of appeals judgment (July 19, 2024).....		38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Janis v. United States</i> , 73 F.4th 628 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	13-16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 32 F.4th 278 (4th Cir. 2022).....	4, 9, 11-13
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , 74 F.4th 1292 (10th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. States</i> , 72 F.4th 778 (7th Cir. 2023).....	4, 9, 11-13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	7
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	i, 4, 6, 7, 11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	i, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9-17
18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	5-7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(A).....	17

18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(i)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5

Other Materials

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
USSG § 2K2.1(a)	18
USSG § 4B1.1.....	18
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(1)	18
